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December 19, 2006

Informational Letter No. 563

To:
Certified Registered Nurse Anesthetists  

From:
The Iowa Department of Human Services

Iowa Medicaid Enterprise

RE:


Use of Correct Modifiers Concerning “Medical Direction” 

Effective Date:
January 1, 2007 

Please be advised that Informational Letter No. 332 (copy attached), dated May 12, 2003, directed CRNAs to begin using required new modifiers to signify the presence or absence of “medical direction” of the CRNA’s services.  That informational letter specified that this was effective for dates of service on/after July 1, 2003.  This change was part of other coding changes that occurred relative to required HIPAA coding changes that were also effective July 1, 2003.   In particular, the following was specified:

	Old Modifier
	Description
	New Modifier

	ND
	No medical direction of CRNA
	QZ

	MD
	Medical direction by anesthesiologist
	QX


Despite this past direction regarding these HIPAA-required changes, some CRNA providers have continued to bill with the “old” modifiers (i.e. “ND” or “MD”).  For the most part, these claims have nonetheless been paid.  However, please be advised that effective January 1, 2007, any CRNA claim for an otherwise payable date of service 
 using one of the old modifiers will be denied.  Should that occur, CRNA providers may resubmit the claim with the proper and applicable modifier for payment consideration.  However, any such resubmission may still only be for otherwise payable dates of service that meet timely filing requirements.

Remember, these changes are effective for dates of service on/after January 1, 2007.

If you have any questions, please contact IME Provider Services at 1-800-338-7909 or locally 515-725-1004, or by e-mail at: imeproviderservices@dhs.state.ia.us 
� Under normal policy, Iowa Medicaid providers otherwise have up to 12 months to submit claims from the original date of service.  See 441 Ia. Admin. Code 80.4(249A), accessible via the following internet link:


http://www.dhs.state.ia.us/PolicyAnalysis/PolicyManualPages/Manual_Documents/Rules/441-80.pdf.
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